

15.12.2022

Present: Sh. Ajit Kumar Srivastava, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.

Ld. Counsel for applicant.

1. File is taken up as interim application for 10 days has been moved for accused Naved.

Heard.

2. It is mentioned in the application that father of applicant/accused is an old man and his brother is mentally disturbed and other brother has T.B. His family has to get some amount which was given to some people in market. He has to recover this amount. Therefore, he be admitted to interim bail.

3. Report was called on this application. It shows that there are many other members available in the family of the accused/applicant to take care of his father who is not suffering from any significant illness and was operated for cataract about 2-3 months back.

4. Considering the above circumstances, in my view, there is no ground to admit the applicant to interim bail. Application is dismissed. Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Counsel for applicant, if prayed.

(Savitri)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
15.12.2022